

Nos. 25-4673 (L) and 25-4674

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LETITIA JAMES,
Defendant-Appellee

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

JAMES COMEY, JR.,
Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, Nos. 2:25-CR-122, 1:25-CR-272
(Hon. Cameron McGowan Currie (D.S.C.))

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

PAMELA BONDI
Attorney General

TODD W. BLANCHE
Deputy Attorney General

HENRY C. WHITAKER
Counselor to the Attorney General
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: (202) 445-8942
henry.whitaker@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Prior Proceedings.....	9
D. Rulings Under Review	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
II. HALLIGAN WAS VALIDLY APPOINTED AS INTERIM U.S. ATTORNEY UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 546.....	16
A. Under Section 546(a), the Attorney General's appointment of Halligan as interim U.S. Attorney was valid because the office was vacant and the Senate had not refused to give its advice and consent to Halligan's appointment.....	16
B. The district court erred in holding that the Attorney General's appointment of Halligan as interim U.S. Attorney under Section 546(a) was invalid.....	18
1. Section 546(c)(2)'s time limit applies on a per-appointment basis and does not limit the Attorney General's authority to make interim appointments to a total of 120 days	18

2. Section 546(d)'s authorization of court-appointed U.S. Attorneys does not impliedly displace the Attorney General's parallel authority in Section 546(a).....	23
3. The statutory history of Section 546 confirms that Halligan's appointment was valid.....	31
III. THE INDICTMENTS ARE VALID REGARDLESS OF THE VALIDITY OF HALLIGAN'S APPOINTMENT	37
A. Halligan validly obtained and signed the indictments as an attorney for the government	37
B. Even if Halligan were not a government attorney, her actions in securing and signing the indictments would be entitled to de facto validity	42
C. The Attorney General has ratified the indictments, curing any defect	46
D. Any defect in securing the indictments was harmless	52
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	45
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988)	52, 53, 55
<i>Brnovich v. DNC</i> , 594 U.S. 647 (2021)	36
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	42, 45
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	53
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	44
<i>David v. King</i> , 109 F.4th 653 (4th Cir. 2024).....	41
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	34
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	30
<i>FEC v. NRA Pol. Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994)	47, 49
<i>Guedes v. ATF</i> , 356 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019)	26
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	53
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974)	54
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 671 F. Supp. 5 (D. Mass. 1987)	32, 33, 36
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	52
<i>Kelley v. United States</i> , 989 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2021).....	53

<i>Little v. United States</i> , 524 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1975)	39
<i>Mass. Trs. of E. Gas & Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964)	40
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	30
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , 601 U.S. 346 (2024)	21
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	30
<i>Nadler v. Mann</i> , 951 F.2d 301 (11th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>People ex rel. Bush v. Collins</i> , 7 Johns. 549 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1811)	43
<i>Phillips v. Payne</i> , 92 U.S. 130 (1876)	43
<i>Rivera v. Garland</i> , 108 F.4th 600 (8th Cir. 2024)	22
<i>Robers v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 639 (2014)	21
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	43, 44, 45
<i>Salomon-Guillen v. Garland</i> , 123 F.4th 709 (4th Cir. 2024)	22, 33
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	27
<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960)	55
<i>Stumm v. Wilkie</i> , 796 F. App'x 292 (7th Cir. 2019)	42
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	31
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 593 (2024)	3, 30
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>United States v. Council</i> , 77 F.4th 240 (4th Cir. 2023)	16
<i>United States v. Crysopt Corp.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 375 (D. Md. 1991)	49

<i>United States v. Derrick</i> , 163 F.3d 799 (4th Cir. 1998)	53
<i>United States v. Easton</i> , 937 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 649 F.2d 199 (3d Cir. 1981)	50
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991)	25
<i>United States v. Gillespie</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	49
<i>United States v. Giraud</i> , 795 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D.N.J. 2025).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Hilario</i> , 218 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2000)	24, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Italiano</i> , 894 F.2d 1280 (11th Cir. 1990)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Milstein</i> , 401 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005)	49
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	38
<i>United States v. Ojedokun</i> , 16 F.4th 1091 (4th Cir. 2021).....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020).....	26, 53
<i>United States v. Suescun</i> , 237 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>United States v. Trevino</i> , 299 F. App'x 384 (5th Cir. 2008).....	38
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	52
<i>Wash. All. Of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 50 F.4th 164 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Wille v. Lutnick</i> , 158 F.4th 539 (4th Cir. 2025)	46, 47, 48, 52
<u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
5 U.S.C. § 101.....	3

5 U.S.C. § 105.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 3345.....	1, 5, 26
5 U.S.C. § 3346.....	30
15 U.S.C. § 18a.....	25
18 U.S.C. § 1001	7
18 U.S.C. § 1014	7
18 U.S.C. § 1344	7
18 U.S.C. § 1505	7
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3288.....	50, 51
28 U.S.C. § 501.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 503.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 508.....	25, 27
28 U.S.C. § 509.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 510.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 515.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 516.....	6, 38, 47
28 U.S.C. § 517.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 518.....	6, 38, 47
28 U.S.C. § 519.....	6, 38

28 U.S.C. § 533.....	6, 39
28 U.S.C. § 541.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 542.....	54
28 U.S.C. § 543.....	38
28 U.S.C. § 546.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 547.....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 4	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 1.....	38
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	37, 39, 42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7.....	37, 42
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	52
Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3592 (1986)	32
Pub. L. No. 109-177, 120 Stat. 192 (2006)	33
Pub. L. No. 110-34, 121 Stat. 224 (2007)	33
U.S. Const.....	4, 16, 30, 44
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 (2022)	22

Other Authorities

16 Op. Att'y Gen. 656 (1880).....	20
132 Cong. Rec. H11294 (daily ed. Oct. 17, 1986)	36
153 Cong. Rec. S3227 (daily ed. Mar. 15, 2007)	34

153 Cong. Rec. S3250 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2007)	32, 34
153 Cong. Rec. S3301 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2007)	34
153 Cong. Rec. S3302 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2007)	34
<i>Designating an Acting Attorney General</i> , 42 Op. O.L.C. 182 (2018)	26
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Rsch. Serv. RS21412, <i>Temporarily Filling Presidentially Appointed, Senate-Confirmed Positions</i> (Jan. 25, 2008)	32
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	20
Memorandum from Samuel A. Alito, Jr., Deputy Ass't Att'y Gen., to William P. Tyson, Director, Exec. Office for U.S. Att'ys (Nov. 13, 1986)	35
<i>Restoring Checks and Balances in the Confirmation Process of United States Attorneys: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Comm'l & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 110th Cong. 132 (2007)	34
<i>Term of a Member of the Miss. River Comm'n</i> , 23 Op. O.L.C. 123 (1999).....	20
